RESOLUTION #017

Deputy Mayor Rochfort, seconded by Trustee Hicks, introduced the following proposed local law, to be known as Local Law No. 1 of 2018 entitled A LOCAL LAW OF THE VILLAGE OF MILLBROOK, DUTCHESS COUNTY, NEW YORK TO AMEND VILLAGE CODE CHAPTER 115 "FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION," Section 115-6 "BASIS FOR ESTABLISHING AREAS OF SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD."

BE IT ENACTED by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Millbrook as follows:

Section 1. Section 115-6 of the Village Code is amended to read as follows:

115-6. BASIS FOR ESTABLISHING THE AREAS OF SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD

The areas of special flood hazard for the Village of Millbrook, Community Number 360219, are identified and defined on the following documents prepared by the Federal Emergency Management Agency:

1. Flood Insurance Rate Map Panel Numbers:

36027C0315E: 36027C0320E

whose effective date is May 2, 2012, and any subsequent revisions to these map panels that do not affect areas under our community's jurisdiction.

- 2. A scientific and engineering report entitled "Flood Insurance Study, Dutchess County, New York, All Jurisdictions" dated May 2, 2012.
- 3. Letter of Map Revision, Case Number 18-02-0573P, effective September 28, 2018, amending Panel 36027C0315E and 36027C0320E of the Flood Insurance Rate Map.

The above documents are hereby adopted and declared to be a part of this chapter. The Flood Insurance Study and/or maps are on file at: Village of Millbrook, Village Hall, Office of the Village Clerk, 35 Merritt Avenue, Millbrook, New York 12545.

<u>Section 2</u>. This local law shall take effect as of the date of filing with the New York Secretary of State.

Deputy Mayor Rochfort advised the Board of Trustees that, pursuant to the Municipal Home Rule Law of the State of New York, it will be necessary to hold a public hearing upon this local law. Deputy Mayor Rochfort offered the following resolution which was seconded by Trustee Herzog, who moved its adoption:

WHEREAS, on 25 September 2018 Deputy Mayor Rochfort has introduced this local law for the Village of Millbrook, to be known as "Village of Millbrook Local Law No. 1 of the Year 2018, a local law of the Village of Millbrook, Dutchess County, New York, to AMEND VILLAGE CODE CHAPTER 115 "FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION," Section 115-6 "BASIS FOR ESTABLISHING AREAS OF SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD."

RESOLVED, that a public hearing be held in relation to the proposed changes as set forth in the form of notice, hereinafter provided, at which hearing parties in interest and citizens shall have an opportunity to be heard, to be held at the Village Hall, 35 Merritt Avenue, Millbrook, New York, on 09 October, 2018 at 6:30 o'clock, p.m., Prevailing Time, and that notice of said meeting shall be published in the official newspaper of general circulation in the Village of Millbrook, by the Village Clerk, at least five (5) days before such hearing and that such notice shall be in the following form:

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

TAKE NOTICE, that the Board of Trustees of the Village of Millbrook will hold a public

hearing at the Village Hall, 35 Merritt Avenue, Millbrook, New York on October 9, 2018 at 6:30

o'clock, p.m., on Local Law No. 1 of the Year 2018, to AMEND VILLAGE CODE CHAPTER

115 "FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION," Section 115-6 "BASIS FOR ESTABLISHING

AREAS OF SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD."

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that copies of the aforesaid proposed local law will be

available for examination at the office of the Clerk of the Village of Millbrook, at the Village

Hall, 35 Merritt Avenue, Millbrook, New York between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. and

then between 1:00 p.m. to 3:00 p.m. on all business days between the date of this notice and the

date of the public hearing.

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that all person interested, and citizens shall have an

opportunity to be heard on said proposal at the time and place aforesaid.

DATED:

Millbrook, New York September 25, 2018

SARAH J. WITT, VILLAGE CLERK

The foregoing resolution was duly put to a vote which resulted as follows:

Mayor Brown Aye

Trustee Rochfort Aye

Trustee Herzog Aye

Trustee Hicks Aye

Trustee Van DeWater Aye

DATED: Millbrook, New York September 25, 2018

SARAH J. WITT, VILLAGE CLERK

Village of Millbrook